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Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the Members of 
Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the financial statements of Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited (“the 
Credit Union”), which comprise of the statement of financial position as at December 31, 
2023, and the statements of earnings, changes in members’ equity and cash flows for the 
year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 
accounting policies.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited as at December 31, 2023, 
and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board 
(IFRS Accounting Standards).  
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing 
standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the Credit Union in accordance with the ethical requirements that are 
relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.  
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements   
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards, and for such internal control as 
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Credit 
Union’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either 
intends to liquidate the Credit Union or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative 
but to do so. 
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Credit Union’s financial 
reporting process.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue 
an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of 
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
 
We also: 
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Credit Union’s internal control. 
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness 
of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 
 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis 
of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on 
the Credit Union’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a 
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report 
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Credit Union to cease to continue as a going concern. 
 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the 
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.   

  
  
Yarmouth, Canada  Chartered Professional Accountants 
April 8, 2024  
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Statement of Earnings 
Year Ended December 31 2023 2022 
 
Interest revenue 
 Interest on members’ loans    $ 8,112,291 $ 6,397,420 
 Investment income     1,019,366   979,959 

        9,131,657   7,377,379 
Interest expense 
 Interest on members’ deposits      2,895,584   1,539,877 
 Other      102,220   11,596 

        2,997,804   1,551,473 
 
Financial margin    6,133,853   5,825,906 

Other income (Note 12)     1,519,293   1,348,317 

Financial margin and other income     7,653,146   7,174,223 
 
Expenses  
 Operating  
  Members’ security (Note 18)    216,716   262,531 
  General business (Note 18)    2,011,497   1,755,302 
  Personnel     3,213,565   2,949,768 
  Occupancy (Note 18)    273,690   265,953 
 Depreciation    347,006   361,372 
 Provision for impaired loans (Note 5)     15,813   12,861 

        6,078,287  5,607,787 

 

Earnings before income taxes     1,574,859   1,566,436 

Income taxes (Note 3) 
 Current      370,661   378,242 
 Deferred     (470)  (22,754) 

        370,191  355,488 

Net earnings    $ 1,204,668 $ 1,210,948 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 

Statement of Changes in Members’ Equity 
Year Ended December 31 
 
        Total 
    Common Surplus Retained  Members’ 
       Shares            Shares Earnings  Equity 

Balance at January 1, 2022 $ 145,402 $ 146,951   $ 14,487,296 $ 14,779,649 
Net earnings  -  -  1,210,948  1,210,948 
Issue of members’ shares  6,137  -  -  6,137 
Redemption of members’ shares  (6,562)  (4,537)  -  (11,099) 

Balance at December 31, 2022 $ 144,977 $ 142,414 $ 15,698,244 $ 15,985,635 
 
 
Balance at January 1, 2023 $ 144,977 $ 142,414 $ 15,698,244 $ 15,985,635 
Net earnings  -  -  1,204,668  1,204,668 
Issue of members’ shares  6,131  -  -  6,131 
Redemption of members’ shares  (7,256)  (5,110)  -  (12,366) 

Balance at December 31, 2023 $ 143,852 $ 137,304 $ 16,902,912 $ 17,184,068 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 

Statement of Financial Position 
December 31  2023 2022 
 
Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 4)   $ 24,190,263 $ 30,047,259 
Members’ loans (Note 5)    178,296,344   171,602,758 
Accounts receivable and other    472,225   261,775 
Income taxes receivable    58,061   - 
Prepaid expenses    1,053,171   422,419 
Long term investments (Note 6)    13,922,421   20,191,241 
Foreclosed property    37,241   2,806 
Property and equipment (Note 7)    3,679,580   3,774,519 

      $ 221,709,306 $ 226,302,777 

 
 
Liabilities 
Payables and accruals   $ 1,233,537 $ 396,535 
Lease liability (Note 19)    269,309   216,704 
Income taxes payable    -   73,550 
Deferred income taxes (Note 3)    42,657   43,127 
Members’ deposits (Note 8)    186,224,190   193,409,354 
Members’ savings    16,755,545   16,177,872 

        204,525,238   210,317,142 
 
Members’ Equity (Note 10) 
Common shares (Note 11)    143,852   144,977 
Surplus shares (Note 11)    137,304   142,414 
Retained earnings (Note 10)    16,902,912   15,698,244 

       17,184,068   15,985,635 

      $ 221,709,306 $ 226,302,777 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
On behalf of the Board 
 
 
 
   Director   Director 
 
 

See accompanying notes to the financial statements. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 

Statement of Cash Flows 
December 31 2023 2022 
 
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 

Operating 
 Earnings before income taxes  $ 1,574,860            $ 1,566,436 

 Adjustments for: 
  Change in allowance for impaired loans  24,286  (47,093) 
  Loss on disposal of property and equipment  13,566  - 
  Depreciation   347,006  361,372 

    1,959,718  1,880,715 
 Changes in working capital 
  Accounts receivable and other  (210,450)  (157,958) 
  Prepaid expenses   (630,755)  (258,487) 
  Payables and accruals   837,004  32,861 

    1,955,517  1,497,131 

 Income taxes paid   (502,272)  (259,545) 

 Change in members’ activities (net) 
  Decrease in members’ deposits  (7,185,164)  (15,368,176) 
  Increase (decrease) in members’ savings  577,673  (461,753) 
  Increase in members’ loans    (6,717,872)  (13,097,825) 

    (11,872,117)  (27,690,168) 
Financing 
 Decrease in members’ common shares, net  (1,125)  (425) 
 Decrease in members’ surplus shares, net  (5,110)  (4,537) 

    (6,235)  (4,962) 
Investing 
 (Decrease) increase in foreclosed property  (34,435)  17,789 
 Principal repayments of lease liability  (63,545)  (71,839) 
 Purchase of property and equipment  (149,484)  (141,629) 
 Decrease in long-term investments        6,268,820                20,789,017 

    6,021,356  20,593,338 

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (5,856,996)  (7,101,792) 

Cash and cash equivalents 

 Beginning of year   30,047,259  37,149,051 

 Ending of year  $ 24,190,263 $ 30,047,259 
 
 
Supplemental cash flow information 

 Interest received  $ 7,782,844 $ 6,199,477 

 Interest paid  $ 2,765,323 $ 1,530,879 
 

 
 
 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
1.  Government legislation and operations 
 
Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited is incorporated under the Nova Scotia Credit Unions Act, 
and the operation of the Credit Union is subject to the Financial Institutions Act.  The Credit Union 
serves primarily the Yarmouth County region. 
 
These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors of Coastal 
Financial Credit Union Limited on April 25, 2024. 
 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies 
 
Statement of compliance 
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (the “IASB”). The principle accounting policies applied in the preparation of 
these financial statements is set out below.  These policies have been consistently applied to all 
years presented, unless otherwise stated.   
 
Basis of presentation 
The Credit Union’s functional and presentation currency is the Canadian dollar.  The financial 
statements are presented in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (“IAS”) 1, “Presentation of Financial Statements”. 
 
Use of estimates and assumptions 
The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS Accounting Standards requires 
management to make certain critical accounting estimates. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Credit Union’s 
accounting policies. The estimates and underlying assumptions are continually reviewed on an 
ongoing basis based on historical experience, best knowledge of current events and conditions 
and other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, including future 
expectations of future events. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition seldom equal 
the related actual results, and actual results may ultimately differ from these estimates.   
 
Revisions to accounting estimates are recorded in the period in which the estimate reversed if the 
revision affects only that period or in the period of revision and in future periods if the revision 
affects both the current and future periods. 
 
The areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and 
estimates are significant to the financial statements include the allowance for impaired loans, 
measurements of fair value of financial instruments, and the estimates of useful lives for 
depreciation of property and equipment and any impairment in the carrying value of property and 
equipment. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Revenue recognition  
Revenue is recognized when control of the promised goods and/or services is transferred to the 
Credit Union’s members, in an amount that reflects the consideration the Credit Union expects to 
be entitled to in exchange for those goods and/or services. 
 
The Credit Union’s revenue includes service charges and fees, and is recognized as the related 
services are performed. The performance obligation for service charges and fees is typically 
completed at the point in time the transaction is completed as the member has consumed all of 
the benefits provided by the Credit Union. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and current accounts.  Bank borrowings are 
considered to be financing activities. 
 
Members’ loans 
Members’ loans are initially measured at fair value, net of loan origination fees and inclusive of 
transaction costs incurred.  Members’ loans are subsequently measured at amortized cost, using 
the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses.   
 
Members’ loans are reported at their recoverable amount representing the aggregate amount of 
principal, less any allowance or provision for impaired loans plus accrued interest.  Interest is 
accounted for on the accrual basis for all loans. 
 
Purchased loans 
The Credit Union periodically buys mortgages from financial institutions (“the seller”). In these 
transactions, the seller continues to administer the loans sold, but the contractual right to receive 
payments on the mortgages is offset by an obligation to transfer their payments to the Credit 
Union. The Credit Union bears the credit risk on the mortgages. The mortgages are recognized 
by the Credit Union on the date of transfer, or when substantially all the risks and rewards of 
ownership have transferred. Judgement is applied in determining whether these are assets of the 
Credit Union. 
 
Members’ deposits 
All members’ deposits are initially measured at fair value, net of any transaction costs directly 
attributable to the issuance of the instrument. Members’ deposits are subsequently measured at 
amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method.   
 



 

9 

Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Impairment of financial assets 
The Credit Union assesses impairment of its financial assets on a forward-looking basis, referred 
to as the ‘expected credit loss (ECL) model.’ The Credit Union recognizes an impairment loss 
allowance for such losses at each reporting period regardless of an actual loss being occurred. 
The Credit Union considers reasonable and supportable information that is available at the 
reporting date about past events, current conditions, and forecasts that affect the expected 
collectability of the future cash flows of the instruments when assessing credit risk and measuring 
expected credit losses. 
 
Measurement of the expected credit losses is determined by a probability-weighted estimate of 
credit losses over the expected life of the financial instruments. In applying this forward-looking 
approach, a distinction is made between: 

 Stage 1 – financial instruments that have not deteriorated significantly in credit quality 
since initial recognition or that have low credit risk; 

 Stage 2 – financial instruments that have deteriorated significantly in credit quality since 
initial recognition or whose credit risk is not low; and  

 Stage 3 – financial assets that have objective evidence of impairment at the reporting 
date. 

 
On initial recognition of the financial instrument, a loss allowance is recognized and maintained 
equal to 12 months of ECL, being the portion of lifetime expected credit losses that represent the 
expected credit losses that result from default events on the financial instrument that are possible 
within the 12 months after the reporting date.  
 
If credit risk increases significantly relative to the initial recognition of the financial instrument, the 
loss allowance is increased to cover full lifetime ECL. In assessing whether credit risk has 
significantly increased, the Credit Union compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial 
instrument as at the reporting date, with the risk of default occurring on the financial instrument as 
at the date of its initial recognition. Evidence of increased credit risk is observed when the 
financial instrument has had an unfavorable movement in internal risk assessment. In subsequent 
reporting periods, if the credit risk of the financial instrument improves such that there is no longer 
a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Credit Union places the financial 
instrument in the Stage 1 category and reverts to recognizing 12 months of ECL.  
 
The Credit Union places financial instruments with a beacon score of less than 620 or those with 
risk ratings of 4 or 5 in the Stage 2 category, either on initial recognition or in subsequent 
reporting periods when the beacon score has declined to a threshold of 620 or the risk rating has 
declined to 4 or 5. When a financial instrument is in Stage 2, the loss allowance is recognized to 
reflect lifetime expected credit losses 
 
When a financial instrument is considered credit-impaired, the loss allowance continues to reflect 
lifetime expected credit losses and interest revenue is calculated based on the carrying amount of 
the asset, net of the loss allowance, rather than its gross carrying amount. The Credit Union 
considers a financial instrument as impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental 
impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial instrument have occurred after its initial 
recognition. Evidence of impairment includes indications that the borrower is experiencing 
significant financial difficulties, or a default or delinquency has occurred. All financial instruments 
on which repayment of principal or payment of interest is contractually 90 days in arrears are 
considered impaired. All financial instruments where the borrower has filed for bankruptcy or 
consumer proposal will also be re-staged to Stage 3.  
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Impairment of financial assets (continued) 
Changes in the loss allowance, including the movement between 12 months and lifetime 
expected credit losses, is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income. 
 
Financial instruments are written off, either partially or in full, against the related allowance for 
credit losses when there is evidence that there is no realistic prospect of future recovery. When 
financial instruments are secured, a write-off is recognized after all collateral has been realized or 
transferred to the Credit Union, or in certain circumstances, when the net realizable value of any 
collateral and other available information suggests that there is no reasonable expectation of 
further recovery. In events where a bankruptcy or consumer proposal occurs, management will 
file all required documentation with the Trustee and realize on any available security with the 
unrecoverable balance being immediately written off. In subsequent periods, any recoveries of 
amounts previously written off are credited to the provision for loan losses.  
 
Leases 
The Credit Union as a Lessee  
 
The Credit Union makes use of leasing arrangements principally for office space and IT 
equipment.   
 
For any new contracts entered into, the Credit Union considers whether a contract is, or contains 
a lease. A lease is defined as ‘a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an 
asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration’. To apply this 
definition the Credit Union assesses whether the contract meets three key evaluations which are 
whether:  
 
 the contract contains an identified asset, which is either explicitly identified in the contract 

or implicitly specified by being identified at the time the asset is made available to the Credit 
Union  

 the Credit Union has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use 
of the identified asset throughout the period of use, considering its rights within the defined 
scope of the contract  

 the Credit Union has the right to direct the use of the identified asset throughout the 
period of use. The Credit Union assess whether it has the right to direct ‘how and for what 
purpose’ the asset is used throughout the period of use.  

 
Measurement and recognition of leases as a lessee  
At lease commencement date, the Credit Union recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease 
liability on the statement of financial position. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is 
made up of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the 
Credit Union, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease, 
and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date (net of any 
incentives received).  
 
The Credit Union depreciates the right-of-use assets on a straight-line basis from the lease 
commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end 
of the lease term. The Credit Union also assesses the right-of-use asset for impairment when 
such indicators exist.  
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Leases (continued) 
At the commencement date, the Credit Union measures the lease liability at the present value of 
the lease payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease if 
that rate is readily available or the Credit Union’s incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments 
included in the measurement of the lease liability are made up of fixed payments (including in 
substance fixed), variable payments based on an index or rate, amounts expected to be payable 
under a residual value guarantee and payments arising from options reasonably certain to be 
exercised. As at December 31, 2023, the Credit Union has recognized interest expense of 
$13,636 related to the lease liability (2022 – $10,782). 
 
Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced by lease payments that are 
allocated between repayments of principal and finance costs. The finance cost is the amount that 
produces a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability. It is 
remeasured to reflect any reassessment or modification, or if there are changes in the substance 
of fixed payments. When the lease liability is remeasured, the corresponding adjustment is 
reflected in the right-of-use asset, or profit and loss if the right-of-use asset is already reduced to 
zero.  
 
The Credit Union has elected to account for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 
using the practical expedients. Instead of recognizing a right-of-use asset and lease liability, the 
payments in relation to these are recognized as an expense in profit or loss on a straight-line 
basis over the lease term.  
 
On the statement of financial position, right-of-use assets have been included in property and 
equipment and lease liabilities have been separately disclosed on the statements of financial 
position. 
 
Income taxes 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are 
recognized in net income except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items 
recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income. 
 
Current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable or receivable on 
taxable income or loss for the current year and any adjustment to income taxes payable in 
respect of previous years. Current income taxes are measured at the amount expected to be 
recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. This amount is determined using tax rates and 
tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date. 
 
Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized where the carrying amount of an asset or 
liability differs from its tax base, except for taxable temporary differences arising on the initial 
recognition of goodwill and temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of an asset or 
liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction 
affects neither accounting or taxable profit or loss. 
 
Recognition of deferred tax assets for unused tax (losses), tax credits and deductible temporary 
differences is restricted to those instances where it is probable that future taxable profit will be 
available which allow the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at 
each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax 
benefit will be realized. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Income taxes (continued) 
 
The amount of the deferred tax asset or liability is measured at the amount expected to be 
recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. This amount is determined using tax rates and 
tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year-end date and are expected 
to apply when the liabilities / (assets) are settled / (recovered). 
 
Investments 
Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited invests in debt securities as prescribed in Part V Sections 
49 and 50 of the Provincial Credit Union Act and Regulations.  Investments in equity and debt 
investments that do not have a quoted market price in an active market are measured at fair 
value. Investment income is recognized on an accrual basis.  Gains and losses are included in 
investment income in the year realized.  Investments are tested annually for impairment 
 
Foreclosed assets 
Foreclosed assets held for sale are carried at the lower of the amortized cost of the loan or 
mortgage foreclosed, adjusted for revenues received, costs incurred, and the estimated net 
proceeds from the sale of the assets.  At December 31, 2023, there was $37,241 in foreclosed 
property (2022 - $2,806). 
 
Property and equipment 
Property and equipment are initially recorded at cost and subsequently measured at cost less 
accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.  Depreciation is recognized 
using the diminishing-balance (“DB”) and straight-line (“SL”) methods at the following rates: 
 
  Parking area   8% declining balance 
  Buildings   5% declining balance or straight line over 50 yrs 
  Furniture and equipment 20% declining balance or straight line over 3 yrs 
  Computers   straight line over 3 yrs  
  Automated bank machine   straight line over 10 yrs 
  Leasehold improvements   straight line over 4-5 yrs 
 
Depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed annually and adjusted if necessary. 
 
Impairment of non-financial assets 
Non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable.  Where the carrying 
value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of the value in use and 
fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly. 
 
Impairment charges are included in net income. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Patronage dividends 
The Credit Union policy is to accrue patronage dividends when approved by the Board of 
Directors. These dividends are recorded in the statement of earnings in the year to which they 
relate. 
 
Mortgages held under administration 
The Credit Union, under a Mortgage Origination Program, has the ability to refer certain 
mortgages to a third party. These loans, which are under the Credit Union’s administration, 
are not the property of the Credit Union and are not reflected on the balance sheet.  Fees 
earned by the Credit Union to service these mortgages are recognized as the related 
services are provided and reported in income as other income.  
 
Risk management 
In the normal course of business, the Credit Union is exposed to liquidity risk, credit risk, and 
market risk. There has been no change in how the credit union manages those risks from the 
previous year. 
 
It is the policy of the Credit Union to manage significant risks efficiently and effectively through 
an Enterprise Risk Management Process which includes a comprehensive infrastructure of 
policies, procedures, methods, oversight and independent review designed to reduce the 
significant risks and to manage those risks within an appropriate threshold.  The Credit Union 
provides their staff with the training necessary to understand and implement these policies and 
processes.  The Board of Directors is provided with timely, relevant, accurate and complete 
reports on the management of significant risks.  Significant risks managed by the Credit Union 
include liquidity, credit and market risks. 
 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Credit Union cannot meet a demand for cash or fund its 
obligations as they come due.  The Credit Union’s management oversees the Credit Union’s 
liquidity risk to ensure the Credit Union has access to enough readily available funds to cover 
its financial obligations as they come due.  The Credit Union’s business requires such capital 
for operating and regulatory purposes.  See Note 10 for further information about the Credit 
Union’s capital requirement and management. 
 
Credit risk 
Credit risk is defined as the risk of financial loss to the Credit Union as the result of a member 
failing to meet their obligations in accordance with contractual terms. 
 
Concentrations of credit risk exist if a number of borrowers are engaged in similar economic 
activities or are located in the same geographic region, and indicate the relative sensitivity of 
the Credit Union’s performance to developments affecting a particular segment of borrowers or 
geographic region.  Geographic credit risk exists for the Credit Union due to most of its service 
being primarily provided in the municipalities of Yarmouth and Argyle.  The exposure to credit 
risk associated with the non-performance of these members can be directly impacted by a 
decline in economic conditions which would impair the members’ ability to satisfy their 
obligations to the Credit Union. In order to reduce this economic risk, the Credit Union has 
comprehensive credit procedures in place whereby analyses are performed to control the 
granting of credit to all members. 
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Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 
 
2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Risk management (continued) 
 
The Credit Union maintains its impairment on financial assets using the expected credit loss 
model. The expected credit losses are assessed at each reporting period by classifying each 
account into its respective stage based on management’s knowledge and financial position of the 
borrower. For those financial instruments where credit quality has not deteriorated since initial 
recognition or have low credit risk, they are assigned to Stage 1 and a 12 month expected credit 
loss is recognized based on factors such as market conditions, concentration of credit risk of the 
members’ accounts, general state of the economy and future looking information. Those financial 
instruments where there is increased credit risk, those instruments are assigned to Stage 2 and a 
full lifetime expected credit loss is recognized. Those financial instruments where credit quality 
has deteriorated and there is objective evidence of impairment are assigned to Stage 3 and a full 
lifetime expected credit loss is recognized. Management regularly monitors the Credit Union’s 
credit risk and reports to the Board of Directors on a regular basis.  
 
Market risk 
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market prices.  For purposes of this disclosure, the Credit 
Union segregates market risk into two categories: fair value risk and interest rate risk. 
  

a) Interest rate risk 
The Credit Union has interest bearing loans on which general interest rate fluctuations 
apply.  The financial risk is the risk to the Credit Union’s earnings that arises from 
fluctuations in interest rates and foreign exchange rates and the degree of volatility of 
these rates. The Credit Union does not use derivative instruments to reduce its 
exposure to interest and foreign currency risk. 

 
b) Fair value risk 

Fair value risk is the potential for loss from an adverse movement in the value of a 
financial instrument.  The Credit Union incurs fair value risk on its loans, term deposits 
and investments held.  The Credit Union does not hedge its fair value risk.  See Note 
16 for further information on fair value of financial instruments. 

 
Foreign exchange 
Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies (US dollars) are translated into 
Canadian dollars at rates prevailing at the year-end date.  Income and expenses are translated 
at the exchange rates in effect on the date of the transactions.  Exchange gains and losses 
arising on the translation of monetary items are included in income for the year. 
 
Financial instruments 
Recognition and derecognition 
Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Credit Union becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.  
 
Financial assets are derecognized when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial 
assets expire, or when the financial asset, and substantially all the risks and rewards, are 
transferred. A financial liability is derecognized when it is extinguished, discharged, cancelled or 
expires.  
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2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Classification and initial measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities 
The Credit Union classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities according to their 
characteristics and management’s intentions related thereto for the purpose of ongoing 
measurements. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, 
adjusted for transaction costs (where applicable), regardless of classification choice and are 
subsequently accounted for based on classifications described below. 
 
Financial assets, other than those designated as effective hedging instruments, are classified as 
either amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) or fair value 
through profit or loss (“FVTPL”). The Credit Union does not have any financial assets designated 
as FVOCI. Financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value, and, where applicable, adjusted 
for transaction costs, unless designated as FVTPL.   
 
The classification of financial assets is determined by both: 
 The Credit Union’s business model for managing the financial asset, and 
 The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.  
 
All income and expenses relating to financial assets that are recognized in profit or loss are 
presented within finance costs, finance income, or other financial items.  
 
Subsequent measurement of financial assets 
Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if the assets are held within a business model 
whose objective is to hold the financial assets and collect its contractual cash flows and where 
those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, and that are not designated 
at FVTPL. After initial recognition, the financial assets are measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method, less provision for loss impairment.  
 
The following financial assets are classified as amortized cost: 
 Cash and cash equivalents; 
 Loans to members and purchased mortgages; 
 Accrued interest and receivables;  
 Deposits with financial institutions; and  
 Term deposits. 

 
Financial assets that are held within a different business model other than ‘hold to collect’ or ‘hold 
to collect and sell’ are categorized at fair value through profit and loss. Further, irrespective of 
business model, financial assets whose contractual cash flows are not solely payments of 
principal and interest are accounted for at FVTPL.  
 
The following financial assets are classified as FVTPL: 
 Equity investments in unlisted entities. 
 
The investments in unlisted entities are measured at fair value, with the exception of where such 
information is not available, in which case the investments are recorded at cost, as an estimate of 
fair value for unquoted equity instruments. The Credit Union assesses all relevant and available 
information when determining the measurement of the unquoted equity instruments, including 
evidence provided by recent similar transactions.  
 
The Credit Union’s Atlantic Central membership shares are subject to a rebalancing mechanism 
and transactions occur at par value; therefore, providing a reasonable estimate of fair value.  
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2.  Significant accounting policies (continued) 
 
Financial instruments (continued) 
 
Subsequent measurement of financial liabilities 
Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest 
method except for derivatives and financial liabilities designated at FVTPL, which are carried 
subsequently at fair value with gains or losses recognized in profit to loss. 
 
All interest-related charges and, if applicable, changes in an instrument’s fair value that are 
reported in profit or loss are included within finance costs or finance income.  
 
The following financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities and subsequently 
measured at amortized cost: 
 Payables and accruals; and 
 Members’ deposits and savings including accrued interest.  
 
Accumulated other comprehensive income is reported on the statement of financial position 
(when applicable) as a separate component of members’ equity (net of tax), and includes any 
unrealized gains or losses on available-for-sale financial assets. However, the Credit Union has 
not recorded any comprehensive income related to these investments because there is not an 
active market for them and fair value cannot be reliably measured. 
 
 
 
3.  Income taxes    2023 2022 
 
Combined basic federal and provincial income 
 taxes at statutory rate of 29% (2022 – 29%)    $ 456,709 $ 454,266 
Small business deduction and other rate deduction credits  (87,500)  (87,500) 
Permanent differences     1,609  1,266 
Deferred income tax rate difference   (627)  (12,544) 

Income tax expense   $ 370,191 $ 355,488 
 
Current                                                                                                        370,661            378,242 
Deferred                                                                                                           (470)            (22,754) 
                                                                                                              $    370,191         $ 355,488 
 
    Balance at Recognize  Balance at 
    December 31,  in net December 31, 
        2022  income  2023 
Deferred tax liabilities 
Stock dividend     $ (89,259) $ 1,021 $ (88,238) 
Property and equipment      (10,722)  5,845  (4,877) 

Deferred tax liability     $ (99,981) $ 6,866 $ (93,115) 
 
Deferred tax assets 
Claims reserve     $ 56,854 $ (6,396) $ 50,458 
Deferred tax assets      56,854  (6,396)  50,458 

Net total      $ (43,127) $ 470 $ (42,657) 
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4.  Cash and cash equivalents    2023  2022 
 
Cash on hand and in current accounts   $ 8,593,077 $ 3,854,821 
Atlantic Central liquidity deposits    15,597,186  26,192,438 

      $ 24,190,263 $ 30,047,259 
 
Required liquidity as defined by Regulation 19 is $20,276,690 (2022 – $20,948,208).  Actual 
liquidity at December 31, 2023 is $40,944,326 (2022 – $51,406,007). 
 
 
 
5.  Members’ loans  2023  2022 
 
Members’ loans 
 Personal   $ 7,225,427 $ 6,875,008 
 Mortgages    96,057,865  98,280,027 
 Business    58,598,541  51,461,352 
 Lines of credit and overdrafts    15,507,321  14,384,342 

       177,389,154  171,000,729 
Accrued interest on loans    1,269,600  940,153 

       178,658,754  171,940,882 
Less allowance for impaired loans    (362,410)  (338,124) 

      $ 178,296,344 $ 171,602,758 

 
 
Continuity of allowance for loan losses   2023  2022 
 
Allowance, beginning of year   $ 338,124 $ 385,217 
Write-offs    (3,322)  (73,009) 
Recoveries    11,795  13,055 
Provision for loan losses    15,813  12,861 

Allowance, end of year    $ 362,410 $  338,124 
 
 



 

18 

Coastal Financial Credit Union Limited 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
December 31, 2023 

 
5. Members’ loans (continued) 
 
Loans can have either variable or fixed rate of interest and they mature within 1 month to 5 
years. The rates offered to members are determined by the type of security offered, the 
member’s credit worthiness, competition from other lenders and the current prime rate. The 
Credit Union’s prime rate at December 31, 2023 was 7.20% (2022 – 6.45%).  
 
In addition to members’ loans noted above, the Credit Union administers mortgages in the 
amount of $8,945 (2022 – $15,063) on behalf of other financial institutions. 
 
It is not practical to value all collateral as at the balance sheet date due to the variety of assets 
and conditions. A breakdown of the secured loans on a portfolio basis is as follows: 
 
 2023 2022 
  
Insured residential mortgages      $  54,124,944 $  52,581,547 
Conventional residential mortgages      22,487,418   17,677,922 
Commercial mortgages        20,146,068   26,912,487 
Commercial loans guaranteed by provincial or  
 federal government        5,930,469   6,642,486 
Secured by other        60,177,639   52,887,566 

        $ 162,866,538 $ 156,702,008 
 

Commercial loans that are not subject to a provincial or federal guarantee all are secured by 
collateral ranging from specific assets to a general security agreement or personal guarantee.  
Loans included in secured by other are secured by collateral such as general security 
agreements or personal guarantees. 
 
The following is an analysis of loans in arrears based on the age of repayments outstanding: 
 

      2023  2022 
 31 to 60 days   $ 484,799 $ 427,691 
 61 to 90 days    59,999   5,998 
 91 to 180 days    79,397   23,724 
 Over 180 days    12,314  - 

     $ 636,509 $ 457,413 
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6. Long term investments   2023  2022 
 

 
 Atlantic Central common shares   $  2,489,510 $2,758,330 
 Atlantic Central class LSM shares    1,400,661  1,400,661 
 Atlantic Central term deposits    -  3,000,000 
 Central 1 class B shares    100  100 
 League Data preferred class B shares    32,050  32,050 
    Nova Scotia Enterprise Co-op     100  100 
 Concentra short and long term non-redeemable    10,000,000  13,000,000 

      $13,922,421 $20,191,241 
 
 
Long term investments in shares in the Credit Union System (the “System”) and others have 
been classified as FVTPL and are required to be measured at fair value with any changes in 
fair value recorded in the statement of earnings.  The Credit Union has determined these 
investments are subject to a rebalancing mechanism and transact at par, therefore providing a 
reasonable estimate of fair value. 
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7.  Property and equipment 

   
                                                                                      Right of use    Furniture &  Leasehold 
       Land    Asset Parking area Buildings  Equipment Computers ATM Improvements  Total 
Cost 
Balance,  
 December 31, 2022 $ 205,129 $ 401,266 $ 308,800 $ 4,309,853 $ 846,337 $ 712,264 $ 276,341 $ 187,597 $ 7,247,587 
Additions   -  132,166  -  -  24,063  109,404  -  -  265,633 
Disposals                                                             -             (123,560)   -  (35,000)  (11,196)  (31,997)  -  -  (201,753) 

Balance,   
 December 31, 2023 $ 205,129 $ 409,872 $ 308,800 $ 4,274,853 $ 859,204 $ 789,671 $ 276,341 $ 187,597 $  7,311,467 
 
Accumulated  
 depreciation 
Balance,  
 December 31, 2022 $ - $  204,422 $ 256,590 $ 1,318,095 $ 773,831 $ 576,994 $ 181,440 $ 161,696 $ 3,473,068 
Depreciation expense  79,887  7,719  85,899  29,732  79,759  55,834  8,176 347,006 
Disposals    -   (121,405)   -  (28,844)  (6,599)  (31,339)  -  -  (188,187) 
Balance,  
 December 31, 2023 $  $ 162,904 $ 264,309 $ 1,375,150 $ 796,964 $ 625,414 $ 237,274 $ 169,872 $ 3,631,887 
 
Net book value  
December 31, 2022 $ 205,129 $ 196,844 $ 52,210 $ 2,991,758 $ 72,506 $ 135,270 $ 94,901 $ 25,901 $ 3,774,519 
December 31, 2023 $ 205,129 $ 246,968 $ 44,491 $ 2,899,703 $ 62,240 $ 164,257 $ 39,067 $ 17,725 $ 3,679,580 
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8.  Members’ deposits   2023 2022 
 
Chequing  and demand deposits  $ 162,741,490 $ 176,636,786 
Term deposits (rates ranging  
 from 0.25% to 5.50%)   8,278,050  2,797,580 
Registered savings and retirement plans   6,442,897  6,381,054 
Tax-free savings accounts     8,549,441  7,491,257 
Accrued deposit interest     212,312  102,677 

      $ 186,224,190 $ 193,409,354 
 
 
 
9.  Credit Union indebtedness 
 
The Credit Union has an operating line of credit with Atlantic Central of $10,600,000 (2022 - 
$6,018,000).  At December 31, 2023 $nil (2022 – $nil) was drawn against the line of credit. The 
interest rate on the line of credit is 7.2% (2021 – 6.45%).  The security held by Atlantic Central is a 
general assignment of book debts. 
 
 
10. Capital requirements  
 
The Credit Union is required under governing legislation to maintain equity in an amount that is 
not less than 5% of its total assets.  At December 31, 2023, the Credit Union has met the 
requirement with equity amounting to 7.75% of total assets (2022 – 7.06%). 
 
The Credit Union’s capital consists of retained earnings, common shares and surplus shares. 
 
The Board of Directors dictates management's approach to growth, loan mix, credit quality, 
fixed assets, profitability objectives, dividend/patronage rebate policy and has a significant 
influence on member service objectives.  It also establishes the criteria to maintain a cushion 
beyond the minimum statutory capital requirements.  Management and the Board of Directors 
ensure the Credit Union's Investment and Lending Policy and credit risk profile reflect loan 
portfolio composition and levels of risk that are consistent with the Credit Union's Capital 
Management Plan objectives. 
 
Management will continue to develop business plans targeting capital adequacy ratio which 
exceed the minimum ratio established by legislation or regulations. 
 
Atlantic Central stock dividend/restriction on distribution of members’ equity 
In 2011, the Credit Union received a non-cash stock dividend from Atlantic Central of $467,000 
in the form of 4,670 Class NS shares having a redemption value of $100 per share. This 
amount was included in income for 2011 with a corresponding current and deferred tax liability 
of $103,590, resulting in net income of $363,410 from this transaction. 
 
Pursuant to directives issued by the regulator, CUDIC, the $363,410 net income and retained 
earnings resulting from this stock dividend transaction cannot be distributed until such time as 
total equity of the Credit Union is equal to or greater than 8% of total assets and retained 
earnings are equal to or greater than 4% of total assets. 
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11.  Common and surplus shares 
 
Common shares are part of the equity of the Credit Union and can only be withdrawn with the 
approval of the Board of Directors.  The Credit Union is authorized to issue an unlimited number 
of common shares.  The shares have a par value of $5, $25 or $50 per share depending on the 
type of account opened.  Members are required to hold a minimum of 5 shares if they are 19 
years and over and only 1 share if they are younger than 19. 
 
During the year 6 accounts were closed (net of new shares issued), which were redeemed for 
cash consideration of $1,125 (net of unclaimed accounts of $6,241). There are a total of 6,133 
shares outstanding at the end of December 31, 2023 (2022 – 6,139).  
 
The Credit Union has a policy of classifying unpaid patronage dividends as surplus shares and 
these surplus shares can only be withdrawn with the approval of the Board of Directors. 
 
During the year, 85 surplus shares were either withdrawn or cancelled. At December 31, 2023, 
there are 2,389 surplus shares outstanding (2022 – 2,474). 
 
 
12. Other income   2023 2022 
 
Referral fees and commissions $ 199,710 $ 146,681 
Rebates – Atlantic Central  171,867  7,672 
Other    348,628  413,476 
Service charges  799,088  780,488 

    $ 1,519,293 $ 1,348,317 
 

 
13. Related party transactions 
 
The Credit Union entered into the following transactions with key management personnel, 
directors and close family members, which are defined by IAS 24, “Related Party Disclosures”, 
as those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, direction and controlling the 
activities of the Credit Union. 
 
At December 31, 2023 loans to directors, committee members, officers, employees, and close 
family members of the Credit Union amounted to $1,216,363 (2022 - $1,228,038).  All such 
loans were granted in accordance with normal lending terms.  At December 31, 2023 deposits 
from directors, committee members, officers, employees and close family members of the Credit 
Union amounted to $1,365,188 (2022 - $1,552,876).  
 
Meeting allowance fees paid to directors of the Credit Union amounted to $53,375 (2022 – 
$35,100).  
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13. Related party transactions (continued) 
 
Key management personnel include the General Manager and other senior officers of the entity. 
Compensation paid to key personnel of the entity is as follows: 
     2023  2022 

Salary  $ 998,328 $ 940,568 
Post-employment benefits  85,912  84,413 
Short-term employment benefits  11,859  8,478 

    $ 1,096,099 $ 1,033,459 
 
Loans to key management personnel  
Loans, mortgages and lines of credit advanced $ 967,550      $  661,611 
Interest received on loans, mortgages and lines  
 of credit advanced   32,111   13,614 
 
Deposits from key management personnel 
Deposits  $ 688,235   $ 625,595 
Interest paid on deposits   7,327   4,310 
 
 
 

 
14. Company co-funded employee retirement plan 
 
On July 31, 2001, the Credit Union provided its employees with a defined contribution registered 
pension plan (“RPP”) matching plan.  As of December 31, 2023, there were no required future 
contributions in respect of past service and all contributions required under the plan had been 
funded. 
 
During the fiscal year, the Credit Union contributed $138,412 (2022 - $133,944) towards the 
pension plan. 
 

 
15. Derivative financial instruments 
 
The Credit Union has $462,475 (2022 - $623,348) outstanding in index linked term deposits to 
its members.  The index linked term deposits are three and five year deposits that pay interest at 
the end of the term, based on the performance of a variety of indices.  As at December 31, 2023, 
the embedded derivative associated with these deposits is presented in accrued interest on 
deposits and have a fair value of $28,280 (2022 - $48,906). 
 
The Credit Union has entered into agreements with Central One, through Atlantic Central to 
offset the exposure to the indices associated with this product, whereby the Credit Union pays a 
fixed rate of interest for the term of each index linked term deposits on the face value of the 
deposits sold.  At the end of the term, the Credit Union receives an amount equal to the amount 
that will be paid to the depositors, based on the performance of the indices.  As at December 31, 
2023, the Credit Union has entered into such contracts on index linked term deposits for a total 
of $28,280 (2022 - $48,906) and is presented in other receivables. 
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16. Fair market value of the financial instruments 
 
The following table presents the fair value of financial instruments of the Credit Union based on the valuation 
methods and assumptions as set out below. 
 
Fair value represents the amount at which a financial instrument could be exchanged in an arm’s length 
transaction between willing parties under no compulsion to act and is best evidenced by a quoted market 
price, if one exists. 
 
Quoted market prices are not available for a significant portion of the Credit Union’s financial instruments.  
Consequently, the fair values presented are estimates derived using present value or other valuation 
techniques and may not be indicative of the net realizable value.  
 
The fair values disclosed exclude the values of assets and liabilities that are not considered financial 
instruments such as land, buildings and equipment.  In addition, items such as the value of intangible assets 
such as customer relationships which, in management’s opinion, add significant value to the Credit Union 
are not included in the disclosures below. 
 
The Credit Union categorizes valuation methods used for financial instruments carried at fair value under a 
hierarchy of valuation techniques based on whether inputs are observable or unobservable.  Observable 
inputs reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while unobservable inputs reflect the Credit 
Union’s market assumptions.  These two inputs create the following fair value hierarchy: 
 

 Level 1 – Quoted prices for active markets for identical financial instruments. 
 Level 2 – Quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; quoted prices for identical or 

similar financial instruments in markets that are not active; and model-derived valuation in which all 
significant inputs are observable in active markets. 

 Level 3 – Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs are 
not based on observable market data. 
 

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables and members’ savings approximate 
their fair value as they are short term in nature or are receivable on demand. 
 
There have been no transfers during the year. 
 
For variable rate loans and deposits the carrying value is also considered to be a reasonable estimate of fair 
value. For fixed rate loans and mortgages, and deposits, the fair value is calculated using a discounted cash 
flow model, based on weighted average interest rates and the term to maturity of the instrument.  The 
discount rates applied were based on the current market rate offered by the average remaining term to 
maturity. 
 
The calculation of estimated fair values is based on market conditions at a specific point in time and may not 
be reflective of future fair values. 
 
     2023  2023  2022  2022 

       Estimated    Estimated 
     Carrying Fair Market  Carrying  Fair Market 
     Value  Value  Value  Value 
Assets 
 Loans receivable   $ 178,296,344 $ 180,604,675 $ 171,602,758 $ 174,155,601 
Liabilities 
 Deposits   $ 186,224,190 $ 186,104,136 $ 193,409,354 $ 193,074,526 
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17.  Maturities  
 
The following table sets out the scheduled maturities or repricing dates, whichever occurs earlier, of the financial assets and liabilities as at 
December 31, 2023, together with the weighted average interest rates, subject to interest rate fluctuations.  
  Non- 
(In thousands of dollars)  Within   1 to 2  2 to 3  3 to 4 4 to 5 Interest 
December 31, 2023  1 year   Years   Years   Years  Years   Sensitive Total Rate 
 
Financial assets 
Cash resources $ 15,597 $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - $  8,593  $ 24,190 
Members’ loans  52,013  36,339    33,469  33,453  23,384   (362)   178,296 4.85% 
Long term investments  3,511  5,000   -   5,000    -    411  13,922 

  $ 71,121 $ 41,339 $ 33,469  $ 38,453 $  23,384 $ 8,642 $ 216,408 
 
Financial liabilities 
Payables and accruals $ -  $ -  $ -  $ - $ -  $ 1,234 $ 1,234 
Members’ savings  16,756   -    -   - -   -   16,756 
Members’ deposits  178,374   4,436   1,000  531  1,883  -  186,224 4.14% 

  $ 195,130 $ 4,436  $ 1,000   $ 531 $ 1,883 $ 1,234 $ 204,214 
 
                   Non- 
   Within   1 to 2   2 to 3   3 to 4 4 to 5 Interest 
December 31, 2022  1 year   Years   Years    Years  Years   Sensitive  Total Rate 
 
Financial assets 
Cash resources $ 26,192 $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -       $  3,855 $ 30,047 
Members’ loans  81,679  29,873    20,565  22,111  17,713   (338)   171,603 4.26% 
Long term investments  9,780  -   5,000   -    5,000    411  20,191 

  $ 117,651 $ 29,873 $ 25,565  $ 22,111 $        22,713             $           3,928  $ 221,841 
 
Financial liabilities 
Payables and accruals $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -   $ -  $ 397 $ 397 
Members’ savings  16,178   -    -   -   -   -   16,178 
Members’ deposits  189,739   1,690    828  713   439  -  193,409 1.56% 

  $ 205,917 $ 1,690  $ 828   $ 713  $ 439 $ 397 $ 209,984
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18. Expenses  2023  2022 
 
Members’ security 
 Bonding $ 46,850 $ 42,961 
 CUDIC assessment  169,866  219,570 

    $ 216,716 $ 262,531 
 
General business 
 Advertising and promotion $ 180,477 $ 158,375 
 Audit and legal   64,459  50,133 
 Board honorarium   53,375  35,100 
 Central processing charge  112,330  88,295 
 Courier   181  181 
 Education  30,112  42,622 
 HST paid  101,146  81,945 
 Interac fees  13,900  13,328 
 League assessment, dues and services  861,870  766,427 
 Meals and entertainment  4,285  3,709 
 Meetings  84,288  49,817 
 Miscellaneous  75,701  71,291 
 Office and postage  116,530  103,076 
 Service bureau charges  1,300  150 
 Service charge  38,511  40,765 
 Service contracts  247,951  227,964 
 Telephone  25,081  22,124 

    $ 2,011,497 $ 1,755,302 
 
Occupancy 
 Heat, lights and water $ 43,257 $ 41,129 
 Insurance  37,473  30,322 
 Municipal taxes  83,411  78,361 
 Repairs and maintenance  109,549  116,141 

    $ 273,690 $ 265,953 
 
 
19. Lease liability 
  
During the year, the Credit Union entered into lease agreements for a building and office 
equipment and has recorded an associated lease liability.  Future principal lease commitments 
under the Credit Union’s lease agreements for the next five years are as follows: 
  

    2024             $ 74,650 
    2025             $ 64,389 
    2026             $ 50,836 
    2027             $ 30,860 
    2028             $ 25,619 
 
 
 


